




GENERAL CATALOG 1968-1969

KAPIOLANI COMMUNITY COLLEGE

620 Pensacola Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM • UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII



BOARD OF REGENTS Term Expires

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII	 COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

Edward H. Nakamura, Chairman, Oahu 	  1967
Clarence F. Chang, M.D., Vice-Chairman, Oahu 	  1968
Robert L. Cushing, Oahu 	  1968
Harold C. Eichelberger, Oahu 	  1970
Charles A. Harker, Kauai 	 	 1967
Robert L. Hind, Jr., Hawaii 	 	 1966
Msgr. Charles A. Kekumano, Oahu 	  1970
Pete T. Okumoto, M.D., Hawaii 	  1965
Charles S. Ota, Maui 	 	 1969

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS

Thomas H. Hamilton, Ph.D. 	 President, University of Hawaii
Robert W. Hiatt, Ph.D 	 Vice-President for Academic Affairs
Richard S. Takasaki, M.P.A. 	 Vice-President for Business Affairs
Richard H. Kosaki, Ph.D. 	  	 Vice-President for Community Colleges
Richard L. Balch, B.A. ... 

	

	  .. Vice-President, Division for Continuing Education
and Community Service

Harold M. Bitner, Ph.D.	 	 Vice-President for Student Affairs
Willard Wilson, Ph.D 	 Secretary of the University

COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM

David R. Lynn 	 RCU Program Planner
James K. Sakai 	 Fiscal Officer
Samson S. Shigetomi 	 Director of Technical-Vocational Education
Edward T. White 	 Director of School and College Relations

KAPIOLANI COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Raymond Y. C. Won 	  Provost
Harriet H. Nakamoto 	 Dean of Instruction
Edith H. Doi 	 Dean of Students
Ernest N. S. Ching 	 Administrative Assistant

2



. COLLEGE CALENDAR	 1968-1969

Fall Semester

August 15, Thursday 	 	 Application deadline
'August 26-30, Monday through Friday 	  Orientation
September 3-6, Tuesday through Friday 	 Academic advising, registration
September 9, Monday 	 Instruction begins
September 13, Friday 	 Last day for changes in registration
October 18, Friday	 Last day of withdrawal from courses without grade penalty
October 18, Friday 	 Last day for removal of "Incompletes"
November 5, Tuesday 	 General Election Day (holiday)
November 8, Friday 	 Deficiency reports due
November 11, Monday 	 Veterans' Day (holiday)
November 28-29, Thursday through Friday 	  Thanksgiving recess
December 20, Friday 	  .Last day before Christmas recess
January 6, Monday 	 Instruction resumes
January 10, Friday 	 Last day of instruction, fall semester
January 13, Monday 	 Final examinations begin
January 17, Friday 	 Fall semester ends

Spring Semester

January 1, Wednesday 	  Application deadline
January 17, Friday 	  Orientation
January 20-24, Monday through Friday 	 Academic advising, registration
January 27, Monday 	 Instruction begins
January 31, Friday 	 Last day for changes in registration
February 21, Friday 

	

	 Holiday (Friday before Presidents' Day,
a holiday falling on Saturday)

March 7, Friday 	 Last day of withdrawal from courses without grade penalty
March 7, Friday 	 Last day for removal of "Incompletes"
March 26, Wednesday 	 Prince Kuhio Day (holiday)
March 28, Friday 	 Deficiency reports due
April 4, Friday 	 Good Friday (holiday)
April 7-11, Monday through Friday 	  Easter recess
May 22, Thursday 	 Last day of instruction, spring semester
May 23, Friday 	 Final examinations begin
May 29, Thursday 	 Spring semester ends
June 	  Commencement

Summer Session

June 1, Sunday 	 	 Application deadline
June 12-13, Thursday through Friday.. 	  Registration

June 16, Monday 	 	 Instruction begins
June 18, Wednesday 	 	 Last day for changes in registration
July 4, Friday 	 	  Independence Day (holiday)
July 25, Friday 	 	 Summer session ends

3



KAPIOLANI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
COMMUNITY COLLEGE SYSTEM
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

REVISED 1963-69 CALENDAR

Fall Semester

August 26-30, Monday through Friday 	  Orientation
September 3-6, Tuesday through Friday 	  Academic advising, registration
September Monday 	  Instruction begins
September 20, Friday 	  Last day for changes in registration
October 25, Friday . . Last day of withdrawal from courses without grade penalty
October 25, Friday 	  Last day for removal of "Incompletes"
November 5, Tuesday 	  General Election Day (holiday)
November 15, Friday 	  Deficiency reports due
November 11, Monday 	  Veterans' Day (holiday)
November 28-29, Thursday through Friday 	  Thanksgiving recess
December 20, Friday 	  Last day before Christmas recess
January 6, Monday 	  Instruction resumes
January 10, Friday 	  Last day of instruction, fall semester
January 13, Monday 	  Final examinations begin
January 17, Friday 	  Fall semester ends

Spring Semester

January 17, Friday 	  Orientation
January 20-24, Monday through Friday 	  Academic advising, registration
January 27, Monday 	  Instruction begins
January 31, Friday 	  Last day for changes in registration
February 21, Friday 	  Holiday (Friday before Presidents' Day,

a holiday falling on Saturday)
March 7, Friday . . . Last day of withdrawal from courses without grade penalty
March 7, Friday 	  Last day for removal of "Incompletes"
March 26, Wednesday 	  Prince Kuhio Day (holiday)
March 25, Friday 	  Deficiency reports due
April 4, Friday	 	  Good Friday (holiday)
April 7-11, Monday through Friday 	  Easter recess
May 21, Wednesday 	  Last day of instruction, spring semester
May 22, Thursday 	  Final examinations begin
May 29, Thursday 	  Spring semester ends
May 29, Thursday 	  Graduation rehearsal
June 1, Sunday 	  Commencement

Summer Session

June 12-13, Thursday through Friday 	  Registration
June 16, Monday	 	  Instruction begins
June 18, Wednesday 	  Last day for changes in registration
July 4, Friday 	  Independence Day (holiday)
July 25, Friday 	  Summer session ends





TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ADMINISTRATION 	 	  2

COLLEGE CALENDAR 	 	 	  3

MAP 	 	  4

GENERAL INFORMATION
Philosophy and Objectives 	  8
History 	  9
The Community College System 	  10
Accreditation 	  10
Advisory Committees on Curricula 	  10
Library 	  11

GENERAL STUDENT INFORMATION
Admission Requirements 	  14
Registration 	  	  16
Fee Schedule 	 	  19
Academic Standards 	 	  20
Graduation Requirements 	  23
Student Services 	  25
Student Activities 	  27

CURRICULA 	  30-43

Business Education—Accounting, Data Processing, Data Processing
Operations, General Clerical, General Clerical (Bookkeeping),
General Clerical (Stenography), Merchandising Mid-Management,
Sales, Secretarial

Health Services—Dental Assisting, Practical Nursing

Hotel and Restaurant Food Preparation and Services 
Food Service Mid-Management, Commercial Food Service
(Culinary Arts), Commercial Food Service (Dining Room)

Transfer—Liberal Arts

DESCRIPTION OF COURSES 	  	  46-67

Accounting, Business Machines, Data Processing, Dental Assisting,
English, General Business, Hotel and Restaurant Commercial Food
Service, Humanities, Mathematics, Merchandising, Office Procedures
Practical Nursing, Science, Shorthand, Social Science, Speech,
Typewriting

'FACULTY 	 	  70-73

INDEX 	  	  74-75

5





GENERAL
INFORMATION



Philosophy and Objectives

Kapiolani Community College conceives its educational responsibility to be
twofold—to serve the individual and to serve the community. It believes in the
worth and dignity of every person, in the right of every person to educational .
opportunities, and in an educated and informed citizenry to preserve our form of
society.

Consistent with these basic beliefs, the College seeks to achieve four main
objectives:

To provide post-high school education in a wide range of fields for citizens
of the community who desire it and are capable of profiting from the instruction
offered;

To keep pace with changing educational, cultural, and technical needs of the'
community and to develop appropriate curricula and activities that will prepare
persons who will be competent to fill those needs;

To maintain a balance in the development of cultural and technical abilities
so as to enrich personal life and service to the community; and

To offer an education that will develop independent thought and action, foster
respect for high-level achievement, and create a desire for continued growth.

To achieve its objectives, Kapiolani Community College offers these programs:

A general education program that provides formal and informal study in the
basic fields of knowledge to prepare the student to take his place effectively
in a democratic society.

A transfer program that provides lower division, college-parallel courses to
qualify a student to continue his study in a four-year college.

An occupational education program that provides training in various levels
of technical skills together with study in general education to enable the
student to attain occupational competence commensurate with his ability for
initial employment and for future advancement.

A remedial program that provides opportunity to the student with deficiencies
in academic or in technical areas to reach the level of performance necessary
to pursue one of the regular programs of instruction or to study for self-
improvement.

A continuing education program that provides, in evening sessions, certificate
and associate degree curricula as well as short-term programs for occupational
upgrading and retraining.

8



To help the student to gain maximum benefit from his education, the College
provides guidance and counseling services that assist him in clarifying his under-
standing of his abilities and goals, in making realistic career and program choices,
and in developing his own best self. Guidance is given not only through a formal
program, but also through close student-instructor relationships. Organized student
activities offer the student opportunities to further his personal development and to
gain experience in social responsibility.

History

Kapiolani Community College has a unique and interesting history. The College
began as a technical school in 1957 after a consolidation of three State Department
of Education post-high school occupational programs. These were the Hotel and
Restaurant Program established in 1946; the Practical Nursing Program, established
in 1947; and the Business Education Program, organized in the fall of 1956. In
1959, the Dental Assisting Program was initiated. In subsequent years the Busi-
ness Education Program was expanded to include accounting, secretarial science,
general clerical, data processing, and merchandising mid-management curricula.

In 1965, under the enabling act passed by the 1964 State Legislature, Kapiolani
Technical School was transferred to the University of Hawaii Community College
System. During the 1965-66 school year, this school continued with its original
programs of occupational education. However, with the official change of name
on July 1, 1966, Kapiolani Community College broadened its program offerings.
Today, this institution, which began with an enrollment of fewer than a hundred
students, has an enrollment of 1600. It confers the associate in science degree in
five fields and the associate in arts degree. Kapiolani plans to continue expanding
its programs.

9



The Community College System

Kapiolani Community College is one of five community colleges in the Com-
munity College System of the University of Hawaii. The System is governed by
the Board of Regents, whose chief executive officer is the President of the Uni-
versity of Hawaii. A Vice-President for Community Colleges administers the Com-
munity College System. Each college in the System has its own Provost and ad-
ministrative officers.

The following colleges are members of the University of Hawaii Community
College System:

Honolulu Community College, Honolulu, Oahu
Kapiolani Community College, Honolulu, Oahu
Kauai Community College, Lihue, Kauai
Leeward Oahu Community College, Pearl City, Oahu
Maui Community College, Kahului, Maui

Accreditation

The University of Hawaii, which administers Kapiolani Community College and
the other colleges in the Community College System, is accredited by the Western
Association of Schools and Colleges, the regional accrediting association. A
preliminary accreditation visit to Kapiolani Community College was made in April,
1967, by representatives of the Junior College Accreditation Commission of the
Western Association of Schools and Colleges. The College is a recognized candidate
for accreditation and will ask for an official accreditation visit within two years.

Specialized accreditation has been granted by the State Board of Nursing, Depart-
ment of Regulatory Agencies, Professional and Vocational Licensing Division, and
the Council on Dental Education of the American Dental Association.

Advisory Committees on Curricula

To develop curricula in accordance with the needs of business, industry, and .the
professions of the community, Kapiolani Community College has invited a number
of leaders in related fields to advise the staff on (1) course content, (2) selection
of training equipment, (3) nature and extent of employment needs, and (4) evalua-
tion of the effectiveness of the program.

To date the curriculum recommendations of six advisory committees have been
implemented. As new needs are identified, additional advisory committees will
be formed to assist in the establishment of new programs to meet these needs.

10



Library

The main college library is in the Business Education Building. The services of
the library and the materials in the library are available to faculty, students, visiting
scholars, and off-campus borrowers who work with or are associated with the
college.

The library collection comprises approximately 9,000 volumes. The library cur-
rently subscribes to approximately 150 periodicals and newspapers.

The library maintains a policy of "open stacks." Inter-library loans with the Uni-
versity of Hawaii libraries are available to the college.

For individual study, study carrels, listening booths, and study stations are
available for 100 students.

In addition to the main library, the Hotel and Restaurant Division has its own
library which is available for use by students and members of the community in
the hotel and restaurant field.





GENERAL
STUDENT INFORMATION



ADMISSION REQUIREMENTS

Kapiolani Community College admits any person who is a high school graduate
or who is 18 years of age or older and who can profit from the instruction offered.

Foreign students are admitted according to regulations as outlined under the
Foreign Student Admission Policy.

Applications for admission for the fall semester must be on file no later than
August 15; for the spring semester, January 1; for the summer term, June 1.

Admission Procedures
A prospective student applying for admission to the Kapiolani Community

College should:

1. File an official application for admission with the Admissions Office, Student
Services Center, Kapiolani Community College. (Application forms may be
obtained from high school counselors or the Student Services Center at the
College.)

2. Have his high school or college send his transcripts and test records to the
Admissions Office.

3. Take the advisement test on the scheduled testing date.*

4. Have a physical examination before admission. The physical examination
form may be obtained at the Student Services Center of the College.

The applicant will be notified of his acceptance and registration date by mail
only after all of the above have been completed.

* Although it is not required, it is recommended that students hoping to transfer to
four-year institutions take the CEEB-SAT or ACT during the senior year in high
school.

Foreign Student Admission Policy
In addition to completing the regular admission procedures, a foreign student

must fulfill the following requirements:

1. English Proficiency Examination
The student will be required to take the Test of English as a Foreign

Language examination developed and administered by the College Testing
Service and achieve a satisfactory score. An English proficiency test will be
administered to those who are already here.

2. Sponsorship and Financial Support
The student will be required to show satisfactory evidence of financial

support while in the United States.

14



3. Health Examination
The student will be required to take a physical examination and a chest

x-ray as a prerequisite to admission. He may be denied admission on the
basis of observed physical and mental ailments and deficiencies.

4. Other Admission Requirements
The student's secondary education must be equal to at least the 12th year

in a Hawaii high school.

The student will submit a complete and certified English translation of his
secondary school record, showing passing and maximum grades, standing
in the class, etc.

Interview reports from overseas offices of approved agencies as the
Institute for International Education, the American-Korean foundation, etc.,
will be 'utilized when needed in considering a student's application for
admission.

5. Health Insurance
Health insurance is mandatory for non-immigrant students and is strongly

recommended for other foreign students.

All policies will apply to overseas students as well as those already in the
United States.

The application and credentials should be sent to the College Registrar. The
Director of the International Students Office of the University will assist in the
evaluation of transcripts. However, the final responsibility for admission of the

student will rest with the Community College.

The Director of the Student Health Service through the University Student Health
service will assist the College in the evaluation of the required evidence of physical
examination. However, no medical services will be available to the foreign student
Through the University's Health Services Center.

Transfer of Credit

A student transferring from another institution of higher education may be
allowed credit for his previous training. It is the responsibility of the student con-
cerned to have a transcript (or transcripts) of previous work sent directly to the
Regisirar of the College by the institution (or institutions) previously attended.

The final 12 units of work must be completed at Kapiolani Community College.

Orientation

Entering students are required to attend orientation activities held prior to
registration. Activities include group meetings and conferences with counselors
and faculty advisers.

15



REGISTRATION

Registration dates are given in the College Calendar. An entering student will
be notified of acceptance and registration appointment by mail. A student is re-
quired to present his Social Security card at registration.

Before each semester begins, the College publishes a class schedule, listing
courses, class hours and locations, and instructors.

Starting Dates for Programs
The data processing, practical nursing and dental assisting programs accept

students only for the fall semester.

The business education and hotel and restaurant programs accept students for
fall and spring semesters.

Classification of Students
Students are classified as follows:

Regular—Students enrolled in an organized curriculum leading to graduation.
Full-time—Students enrolled for 12 or more units.

Unclassified—Students not enrolled in an organized curriculum leading to a
certificate or degree.

Unit Load Limitations
A minimum study load for a full-time student shall be 12 units per semester.

A maximum load for any new student shall be 18 units. After his first semester
a student may carry a maximum load of 19 to 21 units if during the preceding
semester he received a grade-point average of at least 3.0 in a total program of
12 or more units.

A student load of more than 12 units is not recommended for a student with a
cumulative grade-point below 2.0.

A foreign student under an F-1 visa is required to carry at least 12 units of work
each semester.

An agency-sponsored student must carry 12 units of work to be considered a
full-time student and to receive benefits from any of the following agencies:

1. Social Security Administration
2. Hawaii Medical Service Association
3. Kaiser Health Foundation

Selective Service System Policies
Selective Service System regulations are directly administered by the State head-

quarters of the System through the local boards.

16



Generally, the policy of the local boards has been to allow as many students
as possible to begin and complete their program of study without interruption.
However, the manpower needs of the military services directly affect the administer-
ing of non-statutory deferment policies.

Currently, deferments are usually granted all incoming first-year students. How-
ever, this is not a statutory deferment and its extension to older students will
depend on the military manpower needs at the time.

Students are reclassified by the local boards at the end of the school year.
Deferments may be continued for those students who maintain a normally
progressing course as defined by Selective Service regulations. Any change in the
student's status should be reported by the student.

New regulations may be established which will affect the present deferment
policies.

Veterans Administration Benefits
The College is a VA approved educational institution and eligible students may

receive financial assistance as provided for by the Veteran's Readjustment Benefits
Act and the War Orphan's Assistance Act.

Benefits accruing to the student vary with the course load, or time spent in the
classroom, the program enrolled in, and the number of dependents supported by
the student. Under VA regulations varying standards of classification are used,
and the student may need to spend 30 or 25 clock-hours per week, or be carrying
14 credits during a semester, depending on the program he is enrolled in, to
qualify for full benefits.

Determination of the amount of benefits a student is eligible for is made by
the agency.

Auditing Classes
A student shall be permitted to audit open classes upon securing the approval

of the instructor concerned.

An auditor shall be interpreted as one who attends courses as a listener, but
takes no part in class discussions or examinations and receives no credit.

The regular course fee shall be paid by a student who audits a class.

Credit by Examination
A regular student who presents evidence to the Dean of Instruction that through

experience or training he has had the equivalent of a course but has not received
college credit for it may apply for credit by examination. He shall enroll in the
course, pay his fees, and make application to the appropriate instructor and division
chairman for approval to take the examination. If approval is granted, the test
shall be administered and graded by the instructor within the first week of instruc-
tion. An examination may be taken only once for any one course. No fee shall be
charged.

17



In each case the examination shall be prepared and administered by the course
instructor and shall be more comprehensive ihan the usual "final examination." It
shall be designed to test the student's knowledge in all areas covered by the
course. An examination shall be graded "P" (Pass) or "F" (Fail). A "P" grade shall
be considered equivalent to a grade of "C" or higher, shall not be computed in
the student's grade point ratio, but credits earned shall be counted toward gradua-
tion. An "F" grade shall not appear in the student's record.

Pass-Fail Option
The major purpose of the Pass-Fail Option is to encourage students to broaden

their education by venturing into subject areas outside their fields of specializa-
tion without hazarding a relatively low grade.

A regular student may, with the consent of the instructor, choose to take one
course per semester on a "pass" or "fail" basis, provided he has attended the
College for at least one semester, is not on academic probation, and the course is
not required for the degree or certificate that he is pursuing.

The Pass-Fail Option may be exercised by filing an application with the Student
Services Center and by following the registration procedures that shall be an-
nounced in the registration instructions.

Under the option, a student receives a grade of "P" (Pass) or  "F" (Fail). A grade
of "P" shall be equivalent to a grade of "C" or higher, shall not be computed in
the student's grade point ratio, but credits earned shall be counted toward gradua-
tion. A grade of "F" shall be treated like any other "F."

Repetition of Courses
Students may repeat college courses in which a grade lower than "C" was

received. Credit will be allowed once for a course, but students will receive the
higher grades and grade points. However, the original grade shall remain on the
student's record but shall not be used in grade-point computation.

Students in the college transfer program are reminded that many colleges and
universities do not permit the substitution of higher grades when computing grade
points and will compute the grade-point average according to their own standards

Admission to Class
A student is responsible to see that he is officially registered in his classes.

Should an instructor not have proof of registration, the student will not be admitted
to class and should report to the Student Services Center for clearance.

Program Changes
In general a student's program shall not be changed after the first instructional

week of the semester.

A student may withdraw from a course at any time in the semester by completing
a Change of Registration Form and filing it with the Student Services Center. A
student who does not officially withdraw shall receive a failing grade for the
course or courses carried.

18



During the first six weeks of the semester, a formal withdrawal is marked
"W" on the student's record. After the sixth week, a formal withdrawal is marked
"W" if the student was passing at the time of dropping; or is marked "WF" if the
student was failing at the time of dropping. "WF" grades shall be considered "F"
grades in figuring the total units attempted and in computing the grade-point
average.

Withdrawal from College
A student who wishes to withdraw from college will do so by completing a

Withdrawal Form and filing it with the Student Services Center. A student who
does not officially withdraw shall receive a failing grade for the course or courses
carried.

During the first six weeks of the semester, a formal withdrawal is marked "W"
on the student's record. After the sixth week, a formal withdrawal is marked "W"
if the student was passing at the time of dropping; or is marked "WF" if the student
was failing at the time of dropping. "WF" grades shall be considered "F" grades in
figuring the total units attempted and in computing the grade-point average.

FEE SCHEDULE (Per Semester)

1-3 Units 4-6 Units
7 or More

Units
Tuition $ 5.00 $10.00 $15.00
Registration Fee 5.00 5.00 5.00
Student Activity Fee 5.00

Total $10.00 $15.00 $25.00

Late Registration Fee 	 	 $ 2.00
Graduation Fee 	 5.00
Rental of Cap and Gown 	 5.00

(Graduation and Rental of Cap and Gown Fees are collected at the time applica-
tion for graduation is submitted.)
Fees are collected at the time of registration.

Refund Policy
For Students Withdrawing from College:

One half of tuition fee paid shall be refunded if a student withdraws within
the first four (4) weeks of the semester.

For Students Withdrawing from Courses:
One half of the difference in tuition as a result of the change shall be refunded
if this withdrawal is within the first four (4) weeks of the semester. There
shall be no refund of student activity fees for students withdrawing from
courses.

19



For Summer Sessions and Short-term Courses:
One half of course fee shall be refunded if a student withdraws within the
first two (2) weeks of the term.

Registration and Student Activity Fees:
Registration and Student Activity fees are not refundable.

Refund Policy for Veterans Under Public Law 16 or 894
"If a veteran student under Public Law 16 or 894 withdraws from school any

time prior to the end of the school year, or commences at any time other than
the beginning of the school year, the charge will be established as that propor-
tionate share of the yearly charge which the completed portion of the school year
bears to the entire year."

Delayed Payment of Fees
Only under special circumstances may a student delay payment of fees at the

time of registration. Approval must be secured at the time of registration.
Students who have not adjusted their financial obligations to the satisfaction

of the business office may be denied graduation and further registration.

ACADEMIC STANDARDS

Scholastic Standards
To be considered in good standing and to be eligible for graduation, a student

must have a cumulative grade-point average of not less than 2.0 (C) based on a 4-
point scale.

Scholastic Honors
A student who earns a 3.5 or better grade-point average in a full-time program

in any one semester is included on the Dean's Honor Roll. Students who establish
a 3.4 or better grade for their entire period of study will receive their degrees with
honors.

Scholastic Probation Policy
1. Kapiolani Community College interprets a "C" average as an acceptable

scholastic standard. Any student earning less than a 2.0 grade-point average
as a result of the total of all units attempted will be placed on academic
probation. A student who is readmitted following academic suspension or
dismissal will also be placed on academic probation.

2. A student who transfers from another collegiate institution with less than a
2.0 cumulative grade-point average will be placed on academic probation.

3. A student on academic probation who achieves a 2.0 grade-point average
as a result of the average of all units attempted will be removed from
academic probation.

20



4. The student must achieve (during his probationary semester) at least a 2.0
grade-point average in all units attempted. A student failing to achieve this
average while on probation shall be subject to dismissal on the recom-
mendation of the Committee on Academic Standards.

5. A student who has been dismissed may be considered for readmission by
the Academic Standards Committee after a semester. Such student makes
application for readmission in writing and should present evidence to show
he has made an effort to improve himself in his area of weakness.

6. The scholastic probation policy shall not apply during the summer session.

Grades
A student's rating for a subject shall be reported to the Registrar by one of the

following letter grades:

Grade
A—Excel lent
B —Good
C—Satisfactory
D—Passing
F —Failing
I —Incomplete: This grade is assigned at the end of the semester only when

extenuating circumstances such as illness, death in family, etc., prevent
the student from taking the final examination or from completing the
course within the current semester. An incomplete grade must be made
up within the first six weeks of the following semester or it will be con-
verted to an "F" by the instructor. Any exceptions must be approved by
the instructor and the Dean of Instruction.

W—Withdrawal: This grade is given a student who withdraws from class dur-
ing the first six weeks of the semester or who withdraws from class after
the first six weeks and is passing the course at the time of his last attend-
ance in class.

WF—Withdrawal Failing: This grade is given a student who withdraws from
class after the first six weeks of the semester and who is failing the course
at the time of his last attendance in class.

Grade-Point Averages
Grade-point averages will be computed on a four-point scale as follows:

A-4 grade points per unit
B-3 grade points per unit
C-2 grade points per unit
D-1 grade point per unit
F-0 grade point per unit

The grade-point average shall be computed by dividing all grade points received
by units attempted. If a course in which a "D" or an "F" grade has been received
is repeated and a better grade is earned, the new grade shall be used in the grade-
point computation. Although the "D" or the "F" grade remains on the student's
record, it will not be used in the grade-point computation. Grades of "W" and "I"

I
are not included in the computation.

21



Scholarship Deficiency Notices
A mid-term Deficiency Report for a student doing unsatisfactory work will be

issued by instructors usually one week after the mid-term examination. It is the
responsibility of the student to arrange a conference with the instructor to discuss
ways to improve his work.

Grade Reports
Grades are given at the end of each semester and each summer session. A

student desiring a copy of his grade report should leave a stamped self-addressed
envelope at the Student Services Center.

Final Examinations
Final examinations are required in all courses. A schedule of final examinations

is posted two weeks before each semester examination period. In case an emer-
gency arises and the student cannot take the examination at the scheduled time,
he should notify the instructor on or before the examination date. In such cases,
the "I" grade will be given, pending completion of the examination.

Attendance Regulations
Regular attendance is expected of all students. A student whose consecutive

absences exceed in number the weekly meetings of the class may be dropped. A
student dropped from a class shall not be readmitted without the approval of the
instructor concerned and an official "Readmittance to Class" form from the Student
Services Center.

If a student finds it necessary to take a leave of absence, he should discuss it
with each instructor, and obtain final approval from the division chairman. This
leave shall not exceed five instructional days.

Student Conduct
A student is expected to observe college and community standards of conduct.

Disciplinary authority is exercised by the Administrative Council.

Intoxicating beverages are prohibited on the campus.



GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

DEGREE OF ASSOCIATE IN ARTS

The requirements for the Associate in Arts Degree are:

A.	 Basic Requirements 	 18 Units
English 101-102	 6
Speech 145	 3
Mathematics 100 or higher	 3
History 151-152	 6

B.	 Area Requirements	 29-30 Units
Humanities	 9
Social Science	 9
Natural Sciences	 1 1-12

C.	 Special Requirements and Electives 	 12-13 Units
(to total 60 units)

D. Scholarship
Completion of 60 units with a 2.0 or better grade-point average.

E.	 Residence
The final	 12 units of work must be completed at Kapiolani Community
College.

DEGREE OF ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE

The requirements for the Associate in Science Degree are:

A.	 Basic Requirements	 18 Units
English	 3
Speech	 3
Social Science	 3
Humanities	 3
Mathematics	 3
Natural Science	 3

B. Department Major (Units vary with major) 	 30-40 Units

C.	 Electives (Units vary with major)	 6-16 Units
(to total 64 units)

D.	 Scholarship
Completion of 64 units with a 2.0 or better grade-point average.

E.	 Residence
The final	 12	 units of work must be completed at Kapiolani Community
College.

23



CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT

The College offers several programs of study for which certificates of achieve-
ment are given. Requirements for each such certificate have been determined by
the department offering the program.

A. Minimum Requirements	 6 Units
English or Speech—as specified by Program 	 3
Mathematics—as specified by Program	 3

B.	 Department Major	 Units vary with major
Completion of vocational course sequence determined by the department.

C.	 Scholarship
Completion of vocational course sequence with a 2.0 or better grade-point
average.

D.	 Residence
The final	 12 units of work must be completed at Kapiolani Community
College.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

Certain programs offer a Certificate of Completion to students who are terminat-
ing their training at the College. Students who are interested may obtain further
information from the chairmen of those programs and/or the Student Services
Center.

24



STUDENT SERVICES

The Student Services Center maintains a continuous program of guidance and
counseling for all students. Each student's educational, personal, and vocational
needs receive careful consideration. Students are urged to take full advantage of
the counseling services available to them.

Testing Service
Each applicant is given an advisement test to evaluate his ability to profit from

college level training and to assist him in planning his program of study at Kapi-
olani Community College.

Through this service, the student receives assistance in assessing his aptitudes
and interests so that he can establish his educational and vocational goals.

General intelligence tests, aptitude tests, achievement tests, and interest inven-
tories are available to all students who wish to take them. Counselors will administer
the tests, interpret the results for the student, and assist the student with
particular problems.

Job Placement Service
Job placement services for students are directed from the Placement Office

in the Student Services Center. Students who have completed their training are
helped without charge to find suitable full-time employment. Undergraduate
students are assisted in finding part-time employment.

The college works in cooperation with the State Employment Service in the
placement of students and graduates. Performance tests are given by the State Em-
ployment Service.

Job listings are maintained and applications are available for Federal, State, and
City-County Civil Service examinations.

The College Work-Study Program
The College Work-Study Program is intended to assist students in meeting the

cost of post-secondary education. The amount a student may earn is determined
by the cost of education at the College and the ability of the student to meet his
educational expenses.

These part-time jobs are available on the campus or at the office of the participat-
ing agencies.

Health Service
At the present time, Kapiolani Community College has no Health Service Pro-

gram. In case of an emergency, the student is referred to the Student Services
Center.

Bookstore
The bookstore, located on the first floor of the Business Education Building,

carries all textbooks and essential school supplies used by the College. The book-
store hours and textbook lists are posted at the bookstore.

25



Housing
Kapiolani Community College does not maintain dormitories. Occasionally, the

Student Services Center has a request for a student to do housework, baby sitting,
and other family services in exchange for room and board.

Communication
Telephone messages for students, except those of an emergency nature, will

not be relayed by the College. Emergency messages are delivered through the
Student Services Center.

Lost and Found
Lost and found items are handled by the Student Services Center.

Scholarships and Awards
Nine cash scholarships ranging from $100 to $250 are available. Information

may be obtained at the Student Services Center.

Grant-in-Aid
A student, not on scholarship, who is making a reasonable effort to assist him-

self by means of employment and loans but cannot meet his college expenses,
may obtain a grant-in-aid from the Educational Opportunity Grant Program.

Loans
A student in need of financial assistance is urged to see the Financial Aids coun-

selor about loans:

Short-Term Loans—Revolving loan funds are available to qualified students who
are in need of temporary assistance. No interest is charged.

Long-Term Loans—A limited amount is available for needy students from The
NDEA Loan Fund and the College Student Guaranteed Loan Program.

Parking and Traffic
Parking will be by permit only. Students are expected to familiarize themselves

with the College's parking and traffic rules as established by the Board of Regents.
These regulations are available at the bookstore, the Student Services Center, and
the business office.

26



STUDENT ACTIVITIES

The student activity program is an important part of the total education program
of Kapiolani Community College. The activity program supplements and enriches
classroom experiences, provides opportunities for personality, citizenship, and
leadership development, and fosters college spirit.

Activity programs are supported by student dues, and funds for the various
activities are budgeted by the Executive Council of the Associated Students of
Kapiolani Community College. Each student enrolled in seven or more units of
work automatically becomes a member of the student association. Students enrolled
in fewer than seven units may become members of the association by paying the
required membership fees.

Publications
A monthly student newspaper, "Kapi'o" is published by the Associated Students.

Clubs and Organizations
Students are encouraged to organize clubs and to participate in their activities.

There are three kinds of clubs:

Department-sponsored clubs organized by students sharing an interest in an
academic major.

Special-interest clubs organized by students sharing a common interest in a
special hobby or activity.

Service clubs organized by students wishing to provide services to the school
and community.

Intramural Sports
Since the College does not maintain an inter-collegiate athletic program, students

who are interested in sports are encouraged to participate in intramural sports
programs. Two programs are available at this time, bowling and basketball. If
students are interested in organizing other programs, they are urged to contact
the Intramural Committee Chairman.

27





CURRICULA



KAPIOLANI COMMUNITY COLLEGE
620 Pensacola Street

Honolulu, Hawaii	 96814

OCCUPATIONAL CURRICULA -- MAJOR AND PURPOSE

Business Education 

ACCOUNTING, Associate in Science Degree Program

This curriculum provides training for employment in the public accounting field, -- in
Federal, State, and City and County Civil Service, in banks, and in private business estab-
lishments. A graduate of this program will be qualified to meet the demands of offices
requiring skills in business mathematics, bookkeeping, accounting, payroll computation,
typing, and the operation of business machines.

CLERICAL CURRICULUM (BOOKKEEPING MAJOR), Certificate of Achievement Program

This curriculum prepares students for entry positions in bookkeeping, with skills in
checking and verifying items and extensions, posting data to designated account books,
totaling and balancing accounts, preparing payrolls, invoices, monthly statements, periodic
reports, bank reconciliations, and compiling business records.

CLERICAL CURRICULUM (GENERAL CLERICAL MAJOR), Certificate of Achievement Program

This curriculum prepares students for entry positions in general office work that does
not require shorthand. Graduates develop competency in performing a variety of duties,
including typing simple copy, cutting stencils, completing business forms and miscellaneous
records from rough drafts and printed material, filing, operating business machines and
duplicators, and distributing mail.

CLERICAL CURRICULUM (STENOGRAPHY MAJOR), Certificate of Achievement Program

This curriculum prepares students for initial employment as stenographers. Training is
given in a variety of basic office skills, as in the general clerical major; however, typing
and shorthand, the two principal skills required for employment, form the basis of the
curriculum.

DATA PROCESSING, Associate in Science Degree Program

This curriculum provides training for employment as technicians in the field of data
processing. Students are trained to operate and wire control panels for all types of
punched-card equipment and to operate electronic computers; they are also trained in pro-
gramming, using machine-oriented and problem-oriented languages and basic programming
techniques.

DATA PROCESSING, Certificate of Achievement Program

This curriculum prepares students for initial employment as operators of all types of
punched-card equipment and electronic computers. Students are trained in wiring of control
panels for unit-record equipment, and are given an introduction to computers, and basic
programming concepts.

MID-MANAGEMENT, Associate in Science Degree Program

This curriculum is designed to prepare students for employment in mid-management and
supervisory level positions. Students have the option of specializing in either the

Hotel Operations Mid-Management Program or the Merchandising ;mid-management Program.



MID-MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Hotel Operations Mid-Management: Students will be prepared for employment in skilled
and entry supervisory positions in hotel operations areas, including the front office, food
and beverage service, housekeeping, and sales.

Merchandising Mid-Management: Students will be prepared for employment as assistant
division, department or sectional supervisors; assistants to buyers, sales managers, pur-
chasing agents; and professional salesmen in the wholesale and retail areas.

SECRETARIAL SCIENCE, Associate in Science Degree Program

This curriculum is designed to prepare students for initial employment as secretaries in
government and in private industry. The program is flexible and permits students to broaden
their background and increase their employability through intensive training in a variety of
advanced secretarial courses. The specialized courses in legal and medical secretarial pro-
cedures offered are: Shorthand 40, Executive Shorthand; Shorthand 41, Legal and Medical
Secretarial Procedures; and Shorthand 42, Expert Shorthand.

Food Service and Hospitality Education 

FOOD SERVICE MANAGEMENT, Associate in Science Degree Program

This curriculum is designed to prepare students for employment in the food service field,
principally in the area of management. Graduates may qualify as managers, supervisors, or
assistant managers of food service in restaurants, hotels, cafeterias, institutions, clubs
and hospitals.

FOOD SERVICE (CULINARY ARTS MAJOR), Certificate of Achievement Program

This curriculum is designed to prepare students for initial employment as bakers' helpers
and as specialty or general cooks in restaurants, hotels, clubs and cafeterias.

FOOD SERVICE (DINING ROOM MAJOR), Certificate of Achievement Program

This curriculum is designed to prepare students for initial employment as waiters,
waitresses, hosts or hostesses, or assistant dining room managers.

Health Service Education 

DENTAL ASSISTING, Certificate of Achievement Program

This curriculum is designed to prepare students for employment in private dental offices,
hospital outpatient clinics, eleemosynary institutions, State and Federal agencies, and
dental supply houses. Students are trained in basic dental laboratory skills, and in dental
office and business procedures.

MEDICAL ASSISTING, Associate in Science Degree Program

This curriculum is designed to prepare students to assist physicians in offices and
clinics with patients, routine laboratory and office procedures, and other selected duties.

PRACTICAL NURSING, Certificate of Achievement Program

This curriculum provides training for nursing work under the supervision of physicians
or trained nurses in hospitals, convalescent homes, physicians' offices, clinics, and private
homes. Graduates of the program become licensed practical nurses upon passing the State
Board Licensure Examination.



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION PROGRAMS 

The purpose of these programs is immediate employment following a short period of
intensive training.

KEY-PUNCH OPERATOR (8 weeks, 240 hours)

This program is designed to prepare students to meet employable proficiency standards
for key-punch operator's position.

NURSES' AIDE (8 weeks, 240 hours)

This program is designed to pre pare students for employment as nurses' aides in clinics,
hospitals, convalescent homes and other health facilities.

SALES CLERK/CASHIER (8 weeks, 240 hours)

This program is designed to prepare students for initial employment as sales clerks and
cashiers in retail and wholesale stores.

SHORT ORDER COOK (8 weeks, 220 hours)

This program is designed to prepare students for immediate employment as short order
cooks, fry cooks or kitchen helpers.

4/22/69



OCCUPATIONAL CURRICULA

BUSINESS EDUCATION

Accounting
Associate in Science Degree Program

Data Processing
Associate in Science Degree Program
Certificate of Achievement Program

General Clerical
Certificate of Achievement Program

General Clerical (Bookkeeping Major)
Certificate of Achievement Program

General Clerical (Stenography Major)
Certificate of Achievement Program

Merchandising Mid-Management
Associate in Science Degree Program

Sales
Certificate of Completion Program

Secretarial Science
Associate in Science Degree Program

HEALTH SERVICES

Dental Assisting
Certificate of Achievement Program

Practical Nursing
Certificate of Achievement Program

HOTEL & RESTAURANT — FOOD PREPARATION AND SERVICES

Food Service Mid-Management
Associate in Science Degree Program

Commercial Food Service (Culinary Arts Major)
Certificate of Achievement Program

Commercial Food Service (Dining Room Major)
Certificate of Achievement Program

30



BUSINESS EDUCATION

ACCOUNTING CURRICULUM

ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE DEGREE (64 Units)

Basic Requirements	 Units
English 20, Essentials of Written English 	 3
Humanities	 3
Mathematics 20, Business Mathematics 	 3
Natural Science	 3
Social Science	 3
Speech 20 or 25, English Dialect Usage or Effective Oral Communication 	 3

Major Requirements
Accounting 24, Principles of Accounting I	 4
Accounting 25, Principles of Accounting II 	 4
Accounting 30, Payroll	 2
Accounting 40, Intermediate Accounting 	 4
Accounting 41, Income Tax	 3
Accounting 42, Cost Accounting 	 3
Business Machines 20, Business Machines 	 2
Data Processing 21, Introduction to Data Processing 	 3

,	 General Business 21, Introduction to Business 	 3
General Business 39, Business Law I	 3
Typewriting 20, Beginning or Review Typewriting	 3

52
Plus 12 units electives to total 64 units

Note: A grade-point average of 2.0 is required in all accounting courses for
graduation.

31



DATA PROCESSING CURRICULUM
_

ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE DEGREE (64 Units)

Basic Requirements	 Units
English 20, Essentials of Written English 	 3
Humanities	 3
Mathematics 20, Business Mathematics 	 3
Natural Science	 3
Social Science	 3
Speech 20 or 25, English Dialect Usage or Effective 	 3

oral Communication

Major Requirements
Accounting 24, Principles of Accounting I 	 4
Accounting 25, Principles of Accounting II 	 4
Data Processing 26, Unit Record Data Processing I	 4
Data Processing 27, Unit Record Data Processing II 	 4
Data Processing 31, Computer Operations, Programming 	 3
Data Processing 40, Computer Programming I 	 4
Data Processing 41, Computer Programming II 	 4
Data Processing 46, Systems Design and Analysis	 3
English 21, Basic Composition	 3

51
Plus 13 units electives to total 64 units

Note: A grade-point average of 2.0 is required in all data processing courses
for graduation.

32



DATA PROCESSING OPERATIONS CURRICULUM

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT (32 Units)

Requirements	 Units
English 20, Essentials of Written English	 3
Mathematics 15, Practical College Mathematics	 3
Accounting 24, Principles of Accounting I 	 4
Accounting 25, Principles of Accounting II	 4
Data Processing 26, Unit Record Data Processing I	 4
Data Processing 27, Unit Record Data Processing II	 4
Data Processing 31, Computer Operations, Programming	 3

25
Plus 7 units electives to total 32 units

Note: Refer to General Clerical Curriculum for information on Key-Punch Operator's
course.
A grade-point average of 2.0 is required in all data processing courses for
graduation.

GENERAL CLERICAL CURRICULUM

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT (32 Units)

Requirements 	 Units
English 10, Basic English Skills	 4
Mathematics 10, Basic Mathematics 	 3
Speech 20, English Dialect Usage	 3
Accounting 20, Fundamentals of Accounting I	 4
Business Machines 20, Business Machines 	 2
Typewriting 20, Beginning or Review Typewriting 	 3
Typewriting 21, Intermediate Typewriting	 3

22
Plus 10 units electives to total 32 units

Note: Data Processing 20, Key-Punch Equipment Operation, recommended for
those interested in IBM Key-Punch Operator positions.

33



GENERAL CLERICAL CURRICULUM
(Bookkeeping Major)

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT (32 Units)

Requirements	 Units
English 10, Basic English Skills	 4
Mathematics 15, Practical College Mathematics	 3
Accounting 20, Fundamentals of Accounting I 	 4
Accounting 21, Fundamentals of Accounting II	 4
Accounting 30, Payroll	 2
Business Machines 20, Business Machines 	 2
General Business 21, Introduction to Business 	 3
Office Procedures 20, Filing and Records Management 	 1
Typewriting 20, Beginning or Review Typewriting 	 3

26
Plus 6 units electives to total 32 units

Note: A grade-point average of 2.0 is required in all accounting courses for
graduation.

GENERAL CLERICAL CURRICULUM
(Stenography Major)

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT (32 Units)

Requirements	 Units
English 20, Essentials of Written English 	 3
Mathematics 15, Practical College Mathematics	 3
Speech 20, English Dialect Usage 	 3
Accounting 20, Fundamentals of Accounting I	 4
Office Procedures 20, Filing and Records Management 	 1
Office Procedures 25, Duplicating Machines 	 1
Office Procedures 40, General Clerical Procedures	 3

*Shorthand 21, Intermediate Shorthand	 4
**Typewriting 21, Intermediate Typewriting	 3

Typewriting 22, Advanced Typewriting 	 3

28
Plus 4 units electives to total 32 units

*Prerequisite—Shorthand 20 or equivalent
**Prerequisite—Typewriting 20 or equivalent

34



MERCHANDISING MID-MANAGEMENT CURRICULUM

ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE DEGREE (64 Units)

Basic Requirements 	 Units
English 20, Essentials of Written English	 3
Humanities	 3
Mathematics 20, Business Mathematics 	 3
Natural Science	 3
Social Science	 3
Speech 20 or 25, English Dialect Usage or Effective

Oral Communication	 3

Major Requirements
Accounting 20 or 24, Fundamentals of Accounting I or Principles of

Accounting I	 4
Business Machines 20, Business Machines	 2
General Bus i ness 21, Introduction to Business	 3
General Business 24, Business Organization and Management	 3
General Business 50, Personnel Management Relations	 3
Merchandising 20, Advertising and Display 	 3
Merchandising 21, Principles and Methods of Salesmanship	 3
Merchandising 25, Principles of Marketing 	 3
Merchandising 26, Retail Management	 3
Merchandising 45, Merchandising Mid-Management Seminar I 	 2
Merchandising 46, Merchandising Mid-Management Seminar II 	 2
Merchandising 47, Merchandising Mid-Management Internship I 	 5
Merchandising 48, Merchandising Mid-Management Internship II 	 5

59
Plus 5 units electives to total 64 units

35

II



SALES CURRICULUM

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION (16 Units)

Requirements	 Units
English 10, Basic English Skills 	 4
Mathematics 10, Basic Mathematics 	 3
Business Machines 20, Business Machines 	 2
Merchandising 21, Principles and Methods of Salesmanship 	 3
Merchandising 22, Cashiering	 1
Speech 20 or 25, English Dialect Usage or Effective Oral

Communication	 3

Total	 16

36



SECRETARIAL SCIENCE CURRICULUM

ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE DEGREE (64 Units)

Basic Requirements	 Units
English 20, Essentials of Written English	 3
Humanities	 3
Mathematics 20, Business Mathematics 	 3
Natural Science	 3
Social Science	 3
Speech 20 or 25, English Dialect Usage or Effective

Oral Communication	 3

Major Requirements
Accounting 20 or 24, Fundamentals of Accounting I

or Principles of Accounting I 	 4
Business Machines 20, Business Machines	 2
English 21, Basic Composition 	 3
English 40, Business Communications	 3
Office Procedures 20, Filing and Records Management 	 1
Office Procedures 25, Duplicating Machines	 1
Office Procedures 50, Secretarial Procedures 	 4

*Shorthand 21, Intermediate Shorthand 	 4
Shorthand 22, Advanced Shorthand 	 4

**Typewriting 21, Intermediate Typewriting 	 3
Typewriting 22, Advanced Typewriting 	 3

50
Plus 14 units electives to total 64 units

*Prerequisite—Shorthand 20 or equivalent
'Prerequisite—Typewriting 20 or equivalent

Note: Specialized Courses:
Shorthand 40, Executive Shorthand
Shorthand 41, Legal and Medical Shorthand
Shorthand 42, Expert Shorthand
Typewriting 40, Executive Typewriting

37



HEALTH SERVICES

DENTAL ASSISTING CURRICULUM

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT (32 Units)

Requirements	 Units
Dental Assisting 20	 7
Dental Assisting 21	 3
Dental Assisting 22	 7
Dental Assisting 23	 3
Speech 20 or 25, English Dialect Usage or Effective

Oral Communication	 3
*Typewriting 20, Beginning or Review Typewriting 	 3
*Mathematics 10, Basic Mathematics	 3

29
Plus 3 units electives to total 32 units

*Waived if student makes satisfactory score on placement test.

PRACTICAL NURSING CURRICULUM

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT (34 Units)

Requirements	 Units
Anatomy and Physiology 22, Human Anatomy and Physiology	 3
Practical Nursing 20, Basic Nursing	 12
Practical Nursing 21, Obstetric, Pediatric, Psychiatric Nursing	 12
Practical Nursing 22, Vocational Relations	 3
Practical Nursing 23, Medical-Surgical Nursing (Summer Session) 	 4

Total	 34

38



HOTEL AND RESTAURANT—FOOD PREPARATION AND SERVICES

FOOD SERVICE MID-MANAGEMENT CURRICULUM

ASSOCIATE IN SCIENCE DEGREE (64 Units)

Basic Requirements	 Units
English 20, Essentials of Written English	 3
Humanities	 3
Mathematics 20, Business Mathematics	 3
Natural Science	 3
Social Science	 3
Speech 20 or 25, English Dialect Usage or Effective

Oral Communication	 3

Major Requirements
H & R 20, Hotel & Restaurant Orientation	 1
H & R 21, Introduction to Food Service	 2
H & R 22, Menu Making	 1
H & R 31, Hotel & Restaurant Purchasing 	 6
H & R 32, Dining Room Service	 6
H & R 40, Hotel & Restaurant Cooking I 	 7
H & R 41, Hotel & Restaurant Cooking II	 7
H & R 42, Buffet Preparation 	 3
H & R 50, Dining Room Supervision	 2
H & R 51, Introduction to Food Management 	 2
General Business 21, Introduction to Business 	 3

58
Plus 6 units electives to total 64 units

39



COMMERCIAL FOOD SERVICE CURRICULUM
Culinary Arts (Cooking) Major

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT (32 Units)

Requirements	 Units
Speech 20 or 25, English Dialect Usage or Effective

Oral Communication	 3
Mathematics 10, Basic Mathematics	 3
H & R 20, Hotel & Restaurant Orientation 	 1
H & R 21, Introduction to Food Service	 2
H & R 22, Menu Making	 1
H & R 31, Hotel & Restaurant Purchasing	 6
H & R 40, Hotel & Restaurant Cooking I 	 7
H & R 41, Hotel & Restaurant Cooking II	 7

30
Plus 2 units electives to total 32 units

COMMERCIAL FOOD SERVICE CURRICULUM
Dining Room Major

CERTIFICATE OF ACHIEVEMENT (32 Units)

Requirements	 Units
Speech 20 or 25, English Dialect Usage or Effective

Oral Communication	 3
Mathematics 10, Basic Mathematics	 3
H & R 20, Hotel & Restaurant Orientation	 1
H & R 21, Introduction to Food Service	 2
H & R 22, Menu Making	 1
H & R 32, Dining Room Service	 6
H & R 50, Dining Room Supervision 	 2
Merchandising 21, Principles and Methods of Salesmanship	 3

21
Plus 11 units electives to total 32 units

■

40



OTHER OCCUPATIONAL CURRICULA

For the following curricula which are not offered at Kapiolani Community
College, the student is referred to Honolulu Community College.

TRADE-TECHNICAL CURRICULA

AERONAUTICS TECHNOLOGY
ARCHITECTURAL DRAFTING TECHNOLOGY
AUTO BODY REPAIR AND PAINTING
AUTOMOTIVE MECHANICS TECHNOLOGY
CAFETERIA MANAGEMENT
CIVIL ENGINEERING TECHNOLOGY
COMMERCIAL BAKING
CONSTRUCTION TECHNOLOGY
COSMETOLOGY
ELECTRONIC AUDIO, RADIO AND TELEVISION
ELECTRONIC TECHNOLOGY
FASHION ARTS
FIRE SCIENCE
HEAVY EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR
INDUSTRIAL ELECTRICITY
METALWORKING PROCESSES AND TECHNOLOGY
PLUMBING
POLICE SCIENCE
REFRIGERATION AND AIR CONDITIONING TECHNOLOGY
SHEET METAL TECHNOLOGY
WELDING TECHNOLOGY

41



TRANSFER CURRICULUM

The Liberal Arts Transfer Program of Kapiolani Community College is based on
the University of Hawaii's general education pattern and the requirements of the
College of Arts and Sciences. The Transfer Program leads to an Associate in Arts
degree and is designed to enable a student to transfer to the upper division of a
four-year college or university. During 1968-69, however, the number of courses
offered is limited.

Entrance requirements vary among the many colleges and universities; therefore,
a student who plans to transfer must obtain the necessary information regarding
requirements for entrance to the institution of his choice and for the field in which
he plans to major. He should consult with his faculty adviser in order to arrange
a program that will meet the lower-division requirements of the institution to
which he plans to transfer and also the graduation requirements of Kapiolani Com-
munity College.

Admission to Transfer Courses
A student who makes a satisfactory score on the placement test will be admitted

to transfer program courses. Not all areas of study accept the same admission score;
each area sets its own requirement.

If a student's score is below that required in a given area or if the student lacks
the necessary prerequisites for a given course, he may enroll in preparatory courses
to remove his deficiencies; upon successful completion of these courses, he may
enroll in transfer-level courses in that area; i.e., courses numbered 100 and above.

42



LIBERAL ARTS

ASSOCIATE IN ARTS DEGREE (60 Units)
Transfer Program, 1968-69

Basic Requirements Units
English	 101-102 6
Speech 145 3
Mathematics 100 or higher 3
History 151-152 6

18
Area Requirements
HUMANITIES: 3 Semester Courses (including one from each of the

following groups)
9

Group I	 Group II	 Group III
Philosophy	 100	 Art 101	 History 181,	 182
Religion	 151

SOCIAL SCIENCES: 3 Semester Courses (including at least one from
each group)

9

Group I	 Group II
Sociology	 151	 Political Science 110

NATURAL SCIENCES: 3 Semester Courses (including one biological
and one physical science)

11-12

General Science 120-121
Physics 100

Special Requirements and Electives 12- 13
----

Total Units 60

43





    

DESCRIPTION
OF COURSES



DESCRIPTION OF COURSES

The following pages list courses of instruction by subject area. Since all courses
are not offered each semester, a student should obtain from the Student Services
Center a list of the current offerings at the time of registration.

Credit
The credit value of each course is indicated by a number in parentheses following

the title of each course.

Numbering System	 Numbers
Courses applicable toward a Baccalaureate Degree,

Associate Degree, or Certificate. (Identical numbers
to those of the University of Hawaii are used when
the course content is substantially the same  ) 	 100 and above'

Courses applicable toward an Associate Degree, or Certificate:

a. Courses normally taken by sophomores open to
qualified freshmen 	  40-59

b. Courses normally taken by freshmen 	  20-39

Courses applicable toward a Certificate only 	 	 1-1-19

ACCOUNTING

20	 FUNDAMENTALS OF ACCOUNTING I (4) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours lecture, 2 hours lab per week

An introductory course covering the fundamentals of accounting for sole
proprietorships and partnerships. Recommended for certificate and non-
accounting programs.

21	 FUNDAMENTALS OF ACCOUNTING II (4) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours lecture, 2 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: Accounting 20

A continuation of Accounting 20. Includes study of partnership and corporate
accounting, manufacturing accounting, cost methods, and analysis of financial
statements.

46



	

24	 PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING I (4) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours lecture, 2 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: Satisfactory score on SCAT lA or Accounting 20

Balance sheets, income statements, accounting cycles for trading and non-
trading business and special problems in adjustments and asset valuation.
Required of accounting majors.

	

25	 PRINCIPLES OF ACCOUNTING II (4)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours lecture, 2 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: Accounting 24

Continuation of Accounting 24. Accounting for partnership; the elements of
corporation, manufacturing and cost accounting, analysis and interpretation
of financial statements and flow of funds.

	

30	 PAYROLL (2)	 Fall, Spring
2 hours per week
Prerequisite: Accounting 20 or Accounting 24

An introduction to the principles, procedures, terminology, business and
personal applications of payroll methods; emphasis on Federal and State
payroll records and forms.

	

40	 INTERMEDIATE ACCOUNTING (4) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours lecture, 2 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: Accounting 25

Advanced theory with emphasis on general accounting — the accounting
process; balance sheet; income statement; valuation of working capital; plant
and equipment, and long-term liabilities.

	 41	 INCOME TAX (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: Accounting 20 or Accounting 24

An introduction to the principles, procedures, terminology, business and
personal applications of income taxes; emphasis on individual Federal income
tax records and forms.

	

42	 COST ACCOUNTING (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: Accounting 25

Principles and procedures of cost accounting; development and application
of job order, process, and standard cost systems; manufacturing cost controls
and variance analysis.

47



BUSINESS MACHINES

20	 BUSINESS MACHINES (2) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

An introductory course to acquaint students with the practical application
of business procedures and to develop fundamental skills in the operation
of the 10-key adding machine, key-driven calculator, and the rotary and
printing calculator.

21	 ADVANCED BUSINESS MACHINES (2) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: Business Machines 20

An intensive course to develop a high degree of proficiency in the operation
of the 10-key adding machine, key-driven calculator, and the rotary and
printing calculator. Emphasis on speed and accuracy as well as the ability
to process complex business problems.

DATA PROCESSING

20	 KEY-PUNCH EQUIPMENT OPERATION (2) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisites: Satisfactory score on placement test and typing speed of
35 gwam

A course on practice exercise on the key-punch and verifying machines to
develop speed and accuracy in standard operating procedures.

21	 INTRODUCTION TO DATA PROCESSING (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A survey course in data processing. Includes a study of its history and
development, and descriptions, functions, and demonstrations of various
data processing machines.

26	 UNIT RECORD DATA PROCESSING I (4)	 Fall
3 hours lecture, 3 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: Placement test or consent of instructor

A course covering principles of operation and control of conventional
punched card equipment. Includes the key-punch, sorter, reproducer, collator,
control panel wiring, and program testing. Laboratory sessions on use of
equipment in the Data Processing Center.

48



27	 UNIT RECORD DATA PROCESSING II (4) 	 Spring
3 hours lecture, 3 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: Data Processing 26 or consent of instructor

A course covering principles of operation and control of the tabulating
machine, calculating punch, and peripheral equipment. Includes control
panel wiring, program testing, flow-charting, and written procedures for
unit record data processing systems.

31	 COMPUTER OPERATIONS, PROGRAMMING (3)	 Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: Satisfactory score on placement test or consent of instructor

A course covering principles and operation of the IBM 1401 electronic com-
puter and its related components, including magnetic tape and disk storage
units. Includes basic programming utilizing machine language and the
autocoder programming system; and problem analysis, block diagramming,
coding, and program testing and debugging. Laboratory sessions in the
Data Processing Center reinforce basic principles by providing "hands on"
training.

40	 COMPUTER PROGRAMMING I (4) 	 Fall
3 hours lecture, 3 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: D.P. 31, or placement test and consent of instructor

Programming of the IBM 1401 computer utilizing the autocoder program-
ming system. Includes advanced techniques, program timing and planning,
magnetic tape, random access, and macro programming. Laboratory sessions
in the Data Processing Center for program testing and debugging.

41	 COMPUTER PROGRAMMING II (4) 	 Spring
3 hours lecture, 3 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: D.P. 40 or consent of instructor

Continuation of IBM 1401 computer programming. Emphasis on advanced
programming systems such as RPG, COBOL, and FORTRAN. Programming
of other models of computers. Laboratory sessions in the Data Processing
Center and in other installations for program testing and debugging.

46	 SYSTEMS DESIGN AND ANALYSIS (3) 	 Fall
3 hours per week
Prerequisites: D.P. 26, D.P. 27, and D.P. 31 or consent of instructor

A study of data processing systems and procedures including analysis of
various existing data processing applications in business and industry. Em-
phasis on flow-charting, card and forms design, methods of coding, pro-
cedure development and writing, and work simplification.

49



50	 DATA PROCESSING INTERNSHIP (3)	 Fall, Spring
1 hour class discussion, 10-15 hours supervised employment per week
Prerequisites: D.P. 26, D.P. 27, D.P. 31, and consent of instructor

Provides supervised work experience in a data processing installation and
an opportunity for the practical application of the skills and knowledge
acquired. Class sessions include discussion of problems encountered on
the job.

51	 DATA PROCESSING INTERNSHIP (3)	 Fall, Spring
1 hour class discussion, 10-15 hours supervised employment per week
Prerequisites: D.P. 50 and recommendation of instructor

Continuation of Data Processing Internship, D.P. 50.

DENTAL ASSISTING

20	 DENTAL ASSISTING (7) 	 Fall
6 hours lecture, 3 hours lab per week

An orientation course in dental assisting. Includes dental terminology,
chairside assisting procedures, identification and manipulation of impression
and restorative materials, and dental radiographic techniques.

21	 DENTAL ASSISTING (3) 	 Fall
2 hours lecture, 3 hours lab per week

A course covering dental office routine, office methods, patient manage-
ment, recordkeeping, appointment-making, pre-payment plans and forms,
telephone technique, charting procedures, letter writing, and understanding
the importance of public relations in a successful dental office.

22	 DENTAL ASSISTING (7)	 Spring
6 hours lecture, 3 hours lab per week

A course with emphasis on an assistant's duties in dental laboratory pro-
cedures and the sequence of operation for the construction of fixed, semi-
fixed, and removable dental appliances.

23	 DENTAL ASSISTING (3)	 Spring
9 hours per week

A supervised clinical experience course conducted in private dental offices
and in various affiliated agencies.

50



ENGLISH

10	 BASIC ENGLISH SKILLS (4) 	 Fall, Spring
6 hours per week (MWF-1 hr., TTH-11/2 hrs.)

A course designed to help the student improve his language facility through
emphasis on reading and writing skills. Includes exercises for improving
reading comprehension, vocabulary building, speed building, as well as
instruction and exercises in the mechanics of grammar and usage, punctua-
tion, and sentence and paragraph structure. Required of all who do not
make a satisfactory score on the placement test. Credit may be applied
toward Certificate of Achievement, depending on English requirements of
student's program, but not toward the associate degree.

20	 ESSENTIALS OF WRITTEN ENGLISH (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: Satisfactory score on the placement test or the successful com-
pletion of English 10

A course in functional grammar and the mechanics of writing, with emphasis
on the writing of effective sentences. This study leads up to the organizing
of sentences into paragraphs.

21	 BASIC COMPOSITION (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: English 20

An expository writing course designed to train students to organize ideas
and to express them meaningfully in a unified and coherent manner. Appro-
priate essays will be used as models.

25	 CRITICAL THINKING (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: Satisfactory score on the placement test

A course emphasizing clarity and precision in thinking and writing. Practice
in differentiating statements of fact, inference, and judgment; in analyzing
propaganda and fallacies; in reasoning through the use of deduction and
induction. Required of students who are accepted in the Associate in Arts
degree program but who have failed to meet the requirements of English
101.

30	 READINGS IN LITERATURE (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A survey course in literary types to increase understanding of our literary
heritage. Emphasis on significant works of leading 19th and 20th century
writers and their ideas on religious, social and cultural developments.
(Satisfies Humanities requirement)

51



40	 BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: English 21 or consent of instructor

A study of the various types of business communications with emphasis on
writing effective business letters and reports through use of modern forms
and appropriate vocabulary.

101 EXPOSITORY WRITING (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

Training in analysis of expository essays; discussion and practice of impor-
tant rhetorical procedures, including exemplification, definition, classifi-
cation, comparison; practice in designing and controlling development of
paragraphs and essays.

102 EXPOSITORY WRITING (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: English 101 or consent of instructor

Practice in reasoning and argument; introduction to study of  language and
usage; practice in adjusting style (diction, idiom, sentence structure) to
rhetorical purpose.

GENERAL BUSINESS

20	 CONSUMER ECONOMICS (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A basic course for all students regardless of occupational or professional
interest. Includes money and savings, home investment, personal expendi-
tures, and management of economic affairs.

21	 INTRODUCTION TO BUSINESS (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

Fundamental principles of economics, types of business organization, prin-
ciples of management, managerial controls and records, money and banking,
insurance, marketing, and business and government.

23	 HUMAN RELATIONS IN BUSINESS (2) 	 Fall, Spring
2 hours per week

A functional approach to the problem of interpersonal relations, stressing
the development of proper business attitudes, habits, and etiquette.

24	 BUSINESS ORGANIZATION AND MANAGEMENT (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A study of management methods in the planning and directing of a business
organization. Includes personnel management, financing, production, sales,
and financial control.

52



39	 BUSINESS LAW I (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
The origin and principles of the Anglo-American concepts of jurisprudence
of business law as adopted by the Uniform Commercial Code: contracts,
agency and employment, trusts and estates, personal property and bailment,
real property and lease.

40	 BUSINESS LAW II (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: General Business 39

The laws governing business as adopted by the Uniform Commercial Code
with particular emphasis on negotiable instruments; sale of goods; and
partnership, corporation, insurance, security devices, bankruptcy, and gov-
ernment regulations.

45	 PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: General Business 21

A study of the structure and operation of the American economy stressing
economic forces governing prices, competition and monopoly, and distribu-
tion of income. (Satisfies Social Science requirement)

46	 PRINCIPLES OF INSURANCE (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: General Business 21

A foundation course covering the principles and practices of insurance in
the basic lines such as life, accident, health, casualty, maritime, or corpora-
tion bonding. Consideration is given to history, organizational structure,
sales practices, contract coverage, financial policies and legal controls.

50	 PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT RELATIONS (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisites: General Business 21 and 24

Introduction to principles, organizations, and techniques of personnel admin-
istration. Includes procurement and placement, improvement of perform-
ance, supervision, management and labor relations, remuneration and
security.

53



HOTEL AND RESTAURANT — COMMERCIAL FOOD SERVICE

20	 HOTEL AND RESTAURANT ORIENTATION (1) 	 Fall
1 hour lecture per week

Survey course to acquaint students with career opportunities in visitor
industry. Includes lectures by recognized leaders in the field of hotel and
restaurant management and in related fields.

21	 INTRODUCTION TO FOOD SERVICE (2)	 Fall
2 hours lecture per week

An introductory course covering commercial foods, sanitation, safety, equip-
ment care and maintenance, work simplification, and food service termin-
ology.

22	 MENU MAKING (1)	 Spring
1 hour lecture per week
Prerequisite: H & R 21

An introductory course in menu making and nutrition. Factors affecting
menu planning, pricing, merchandising, and controlling will be surveyed for
all types of commercial food service.

30	 MEAT, FISH AND POULTRY ANALYSIS (1) 	 Spring
1 hour lecture per week

A study of fabrication of meat, fish and poultry; recognition of quality cuts 
Iand their uses; and relationship of cooking methods to purchasing.

31	 HOTEL AND RESTAURANT PURCHASING (6) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours lecture, 9 hours lab per week

Study of purchasing policies and the organization of a steward's depart-
ment of a hotel or restaurant. Includes experience in purchasing, storing,
and issuing of foods and supplies with proper records and controls.

32	 DINING ROOM SERVICE (6)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours lecture, 9 hours lab per week

Study and practice of a variety of table service and proper serving etiquette.
Includes experience in a public dining room.

35	 SHORT ORDER COOKING (7)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours lecture, 12 hours lab per week

Practice in preparing and serving meats, vegetables, soups, salads, sauces
and desserts that require only a short time to cook and are common bill
of fare in coffee shops, drive-ins, and cafes.

54



40	 HOTEL AND RESTAURANT COOKING I (7)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours lecture, 12 hours lab per week

Study and practice in the basic methods of cookery; the principles of food
production; the techniques of using a standardized recipe; and the handling
of commercial tools, equipment, and materials.

41	 HOTEL AND RESTAURANT COOKING II (7) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours lecture, 12 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: H & R 40

Advanced principles and practices in quality food preparation and quantity
food production, especially foods commonly found in hotels and specialty
restaurants. Includes work experience in personnel organization in various
major kitchen stations.

42	 BUFFET PREPARATION (3) 	 Spring
2 hours lecture, 3 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: H & R 40 or consent of instructor

Preparation of salads, canapes, hors d'oeuvres, chaud-froids, and vegetable
carving. Includes preparation of buffet centerpieces and culinary show-
pieces.

50	 DINING ROOM SUPERVISION (2)	 Spring
2 hours lecture per week

An introductory study of problems in the operation and organization of a
dining room; emphasis on service, training, and supervisory techniques.

51	 INTRODUCTION TO FOOD MANAGEMENT (2) 	 Fall, Spring
2 hours lecture per week

An analysis of management functions as they relate to planning and to
operational policies of commercial food and beverage production and serv-
ice. Classroom discussions include principles of food production, personnel
supervision, new concepts in production and merchandising methods.

HUMANITIES

ARTS

20	 ART AND MUSIC APPRECIATION (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A presentation of criteria used to evaluate and appreciate various art and
music creations. Demonstrations to show the application of these criteria.

55



30	 COLOR AND DESIGN (3) 	 Spring
6 hours per week

A developmental skill course in the principles of color schemes and good
design through two-dimensional problems. (Not applicable toward the
Humanities requirement)

35	 DRAWING AND COMPOSITION (3) 	 Fall
6 hours per week

A developmental skill course in drawing and composition through the use
of charcoal, pencil, and pen and ink. (Not applicable toward the Humani-
ties requirement)

39	 APPLIED DESIGN—PLASTIC JEWELRY (2)	 Spring
4 hours per week (2 class sessions per week of 2 hours each)

A beginning course in creating jewelry from various plastics. (Not applicable
toward the Humanities requirement)

101 INTRODUCTION TO THE VISUAL ARTS (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

An introduction to the visual arts as developed by the creative mind.

PHILOSOPHY

100 INTRODUCTION TO PHILOSOPHY (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A brief survey course covering the various methods, values, and types of
philosophies. (Not for philosophy majors)

RELIGION

25	 MAJOR RELIGIONS OF THE WORLD (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A historical survey of the major religions of the world to develop an under-
standing and appreciation of these religions and their cultural influence in
history.

151 RELIGION AND THE MEANING OF EXISTENCE (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A presentation of contemporary religious thought on the question of the
meaning of existence.

(English 30—Reading in Literature—satisfies the Humanities requirement)

56



MATHEMATICS

10	 BASIC MATHEMATICS (3) 	 Fall, Spring
5 hours per week

A developmental course to help the student to comprehend the "mathemati-
cal language" and to improve competence and understanding of the funda-
mental numerical processes. Emphasis on both speed and accuracy of
computations, problem-solving techniques, and simple equations. Required
of students who do not make a satisfactory score on the placement test.

15	 PRACTICAL COLLEGE MATHEMATICS (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: Satisfactory score on placement test or Mathematics 10

A course designed to develop practical mathematical skills. Emphasis on
applications and understanding of the mathematical processes, including
factoring and cancellation, percentage, powers and roots, ratio and propor-
tion, formulas, and simple statistics.

20	 BUSINESS MATHEMATICS (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: Satisfactory score on placement test or Mathematics 15

A course to develop critical thinking and understanding of mathematical
applications to practical business problems. Includes cash and trade dis-
counts, simple and compound interest, notes and drafts, depreciation, pricing
merchandise, and consumer credit.

25	 ELEMENTARY ALGEBRA (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A beginning course in algebra. Includes fundamental operations, variation
and proportion, solution of linear and quadratic equations, trigonometric
functions. 'Emphasis on application problems. No previous algebra required.

26	 INTERMEDIATE ALGEBRA (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: One year of high school algebra or Mathematics 25

A thorough treatment of fundamental algebraic operations; an advanced
treatment of products and factoring, algebraic fractions and equations;
quadratics, exponents and radicals, and the binomial theorem; an intro-
duction to graphing, progression, and systems of linear equations. Fulfills
requirement for second year high school algebra.

57



27	 GEOMETRY (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: One year of high school algebra or Mathematics 25

A course in elementary plane geometry. Includes construction, congruence
proof, geometric inequalities, perpendicular lines, similar polygons, circles
and loci. Emphasis on preciseness of definitions and accuracy of statement
will be stressed as a background for analytical reasoning.

30	 PRINCIPLES OF STATISTICS (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: Mathematics 25 or consent of instructor

A study of elementary statistical methods. Includes logarithms, square roots,
use of slide rule; collecting and classifying data, computing statistical values,
probability, theoretical distributions, analyzing and comparing statistics,
estimating and predicting; problem preparation and solution.

100 SURVEY OF MATHEMATICS (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: One year of high school algebra or Mathematics 25

A study of what mathematics is, how it has grown in man's efforts to under-
stand and master nature, what the mathematical approach to real problems
can accomplish, and the extent to which mathematics is an integral part of
our civilization and culture.

MERCHANDISING

20	 ADVERTISING AND DISPLAY (3) 	 Fall
3 hours per week

A course on the preparation and use of advertising methods and display
work in marketing. Emphasis will be on consumer and motivation research,
development of copy, visualization and layout, and the legal, social and
economic aspects of advertising.

21	 PRINCIPLES AND METHODS OF SALESMANSHIP (3)
	

Fall
3 hours per week

A course covering the principles of selling. Includes the selling process,
preparing and demonstrating with showmanship, closing and post-sale
service, and working with customers.

22	 CASHIERING (1)	 Fall, Spring
2 hours per week

Fundamentals of operating cash registers. Includes cash sales, credit sales,
departmental charges, tape changing, and closing daily receipts.

58



23	 MERCHANDISE ANALYSIS (3) 	 Fall, Spring
2 hours per week
A course dealing with the nature of a product and what it does for the con-
sumer. Study of principles, methods, and procedures to obtain complete
product information for buyers as well as consumers, sales and advertising
personnel. Survey of major classification of textiles and non-textiles.

25	 PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING (3) 	 Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: General Business 21
Course includes market margins and costs, marketing functions, channels of
distribution, organization of marketing departments, marketing research,
brand policy, market prices, and social regulation of marketing.

26	 RETAIL MANAGEMENT (3) 	 Spring
3 hours per week
A course covering the operation and management of various types of retail
establishments. Includes requirements and opportunities in retailing and
research and future trends in Hawaii's retail field.

45 MERCHANDISING MID-MANAGEMENT SEMINAR I (2) 	 Fall
2 hours per week
Prerequisite: Consent of instructor
The use of case problems, case studies, and role playing to assist the student
in developing a working philosophy of merchandising. A required course
for all Merchandising Mid-Management students, to be taken concurrently
with Merchandising Internship I.

46 MERCHANDISING MID-MANAGEMENT SEMINAR II (2) 	 Spring
2 hours per week
Prerequisite: Consent of instructor
A continuation of Merchandising Mid-Management Seminar I, Merchandising
45.

47 MERCHANDISING MID-MANAGEMENT INTERNSHIP I (5) 	 Fall
15 hours per week
Prerequisite: Concurrent enrollment in Merchandising Mid-Management
Seminar I
Supervised employment in business and industry for practical experience on
operations and methods of merchandising mid-management. A minimum
of 15 hours of qualified employment per week throughout the semester is
required of each student. Student is evaluated by both employer and the
program coordinator.

48	 MERCHANDISING MID-MANAGEMENT INTERNSHIP II (5) 	 Spring
15 hours per week
Prerequisite: Concurrent enrollment in Merchandising Mid-Management
Seminar II
A continuation of Merchandising Mid-Management Internship I, Merchan-
dising 47.

59



OFFICE PROCEDURES

20	 FILING AND RECORDS MANAGEMENT (1) 	 Fall, Spring
2 hours per week

A study of indexing and filing procedures covering the theory and practice
of alphabetic, numeric, geographic, and subject systems. Also includes
establishing filing systems, transferring inactive records, disposing of obso-
lete records, and evaluating filing efficiency.

25	 DUPLICATING MACHINES (1) 	 Fall, Spring
2 hours per week

A course in the preparation of stencils, spirit and offset masters, and the
operation of stencil, spirit and offset duplicators. Also includes the use
of the lightscope for art work on stencils, spirit and offset masters.

30	 MACHINE TRANSCRIPTION (1)	 Fall, Spring
2 hours per week
Prerequisites: Typewriting 21 and English 20

Intensive drills on transcription skills: punctuation, spelling, vocabulary
building, review of letter styles, placement, proofreading; developing pro-
ficiency in the use of various transcribing machines.

36	 APPLIED OFFICE SERVICES (2)	 Fall, Spring
5 hours per week
Prerequisite: Consent of instructor

Practical experience in routine clerical and office procedures in various
offices on campus with a seminar once a week. Credit for course can be
applied only once. Student is evaluated by both campus supervisor and
instructor.

40	 GENERAL CLERICAL PROCEDURES (3) 	 Fall, Spring
1 hour lecture, 4 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: Typewriting 21 or concurrent enrollment

A course in inter-departmental functions, communication techniques, gen-
eral office procedures, job interviews, and employment tests.

50	 SECRETARIAL PROCEDURES (4) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours lecture, 2 hours lab per week
Prerequisites: Shorthand 22 and Typewriting 22 or concurrent enrollment

A course in office procedures and function, integrating skills of shorthand,
typewriting, filing and English.

I

60



PRACTICAL NURSING

20	 BASIC NURSING (12)	 Fall
6 hours lecture, 18 hours lab per week

A course with primary focus on the physiological and psychological needs
throughout the human life continuum as they relate to basic nursing skills.

21	 OBSTETRIC, PEDIATRIC, PSYCHIATRIC NURSING (12) 	 Spring
6 hours lecture, 18 hours lab per week

A course consisting of obstetric, pediatric, and psychiatric nursing experi-
ence, incorporating basic nursing skills.

22	 VOCATIONAL RELATIONS (3) 	 Spring
3 hours per week

A course providing the student with opportunities to identify his role, com-
mitments, and responsibilities as a potential Practical Nurse.

23	 MEDICAL-SURGICAL NURSING (4) 	 Summer
5 hours lecture, 24 hours lab per week

A course that provides training in medical-surgical nursing. The major
portion of the student's learning experiences will be in the local health
facilities where the student will have the opportunity to assume a more
independent role.

SCIENCE

ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY

22 HUMAN ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY (3) 	 Fall
3 hours per week

An introductory course including the study of the human body, its parts
and their functions.

GENERAL SCIENCE

20	 BIOLOGICAL SCIENCE (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A non-laboratory course covering the functioning of cells, unicellular and
primitive plants and animals, human physiology, flowering plants, and
heredity.

61



21	 PHYSICAL SCIENCE (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A non-laboratory course in elementary applied science. Includes the study
of force and motion, energy and heat, properties of matter, electricity and
magnetism, light, atomic structure, chemical elements, molecules, chemical
reactions, organics. Designed for students with no previous work in chem-
istry or physics.

120 INTRODUCTION TO SCIENCE (4)	 Fall
3 hours lecture, 2 hour-discussion session

Characteristics of science and interaction of society with science, illustrated
by topics from biological science.

121 INTRODUCTION TO SCIENCE (4)	 Spring
3 hours lecture, 2 hour-discussion session
Prerequisite: Science 120

Characteristics of science and interaction of society with science, illustrated
by topics from physical science.

PHYSICS

100 SURVEY OF PHYSICS (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

Introduction to physics; basic concepts. Not open to those with previous
college physics experience.

SHORTHAND

(A placement test will be given during the first week of instruction.)

20	 BEGINNING SHORTHAND (4) 	 Fall, Spring
5 hours per week

A beginning course in the study of Gregg theory with emphasis on rapid
reading from shorthand plates and the fluent writing of legible outlines.
Some dictation and pre-transcription practice.

20	 REVIEW SHORTHAND (4)	 Fall, Spring
5 hours per week
Prerequisite: One year of shorthand

A review course in Gregg Shorthand theory. Emphasis on rapid reading
from shorthand plates, fluent writing of legible outlines from dictation, and
pre-transcription practice. Open to students with one year of Gregg Short-
hand or those who feel a need for theory review.

62



21	 INTERMEDIATE SHORTHAND (4)	 Fall, Spring
6 hours per week
Prerequisite: Shorthand 20 or two years of shorthand

A course on speed building using previewed and new material. Includes
continued practice on writing new outlines and drill on business vocabulary.
Emphasis on pre-transcription and transcription procedures.

22	 ADVANCED SHORTHAND (4)	 Fall, Spring
6 hours per week
Prerequisite: Shorthand 21

An intensified course in speed building and transcription. Major emphasis
on transcription of business correspondence in mailable form.

40	 EXECUTIVE SHORTHAND (4) 	 Fall, Spring
6 hours per week
Prerequisite: Shorthand 22

A course offering continued practice on word-building principles and auto-
matizing of high-frequency phrases, words and high-speed shortcuts.
Includes transcription of technical and complex letters and reports.

41	 LEGAL AND MEDICAL SHORTHAND (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: Shorthand 22 or concurrent enrollment

A course covering vocabulary used in medical history reports, medical
research abstracts, court testimony, and various legal documents. Includes
study of legal and medical office procedures.

42	 EXPERT SHORTHAND (4) 	 Fall, Spring
6 hours per week
Prerequisite: Shorthand 40 or concurrent enrollment

A course on increasing speed in the taking of dictation—Congressional
Record material, two-voiced dictation, verbatim minutes of meetings and
business conferences. Also includes study of high-speed shortcuts.

63



SOCIAL SCIENCE

GEOGRAPHY
37 CULTURAL GEOGRAPHY (3) 	 Spring

3 hours per week
A study of the basic cultural elements of geography and their relationships
to the physical environment. Emphasis on ecology, population growth and
distribution, and land use.

HISTORY
151 WORLD CIVILIZATIONS (3) 	 Fall

3 hours per week
An interpretive survey of the development of civilizations from prehistoric
origins to 1500. Major emphasis on the major contributions, forces, and
trends found among the various peoples of the world.

152 WORLD CIVILIZATIONS (3) 	 Spring
3 hours per week
An interpretive survey of the development of civilizations from 1500 to the
present. Major emphasis on the major contributions, forces, and trends
found among the various peoples of the world. Recommended that History
151 and 152 be taken in sequence.

181 INTRODUCTION TO AMERICAN HISTORY (3)	 Fall
3 hours per week
An interpretive survey to United States history from the earliest settlements
to 1865.

182 INTRODUCTION TO AMERICAN HISTORY (3) 	 Spring
3 hours per week
An interpretive survey to United States history from 1865 to the present.
Recommended that History 181 and 182 be taken in sequence.

POLITICAL SCIENCE
20	 LEADERSHIP TRAINING (2)	 Fall, Spring

1 hour lecture, 2 hours lab per week
Prerequisite: Consent of instructor
A workshop in student government for members of the Executive Council.
Consists of techniques of presiding, minute taking, budgeting, activity and
social planning, parliamentary procedures. Required of Executive Officers
and open to others with consent of instructor. This course may be repeated
once for credit. (Not applicable toward the Social Science requirement)

64



30	 HAWAIIAN GOVERNMENT AND POLITICS (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A general study of the patterns of state and local government in the United
States and in particular the development, structure, function, and problem
of Hawaiian government. A brief introduction to political science—terms,
principles, and methods—is included. Emphasis in the course is on "What is."

31	 AMERICAN GOVERNMENT (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A course covering the structure and functions of government in modern
society and contemporary American problems.

39	 INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS (3) 	 Fall
3 hours per week

A study of the relations of nation-states including the problems of nation
building, of international politics, of international law, and of international
organizations. Case studies will illustrate the theories of international
relations.

110 INTRODUCTION TO POLITICAL SCIENCE (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

An introduction to political problems, systems, processes, ideologies,
approaches, and analysis.

PSYCHOLOGY

25	 APPLIED PSYCHOLOGY (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A course covering the study of psychological concepts and human behavior.
Emphasis on growth and development.

SOCIOLOGY

151 INTRODUCTION TO THE STUDY OF SOCIETY (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

Study of the nature of human society. Attention to American social insti-
tutions and the American value system. Consideration of the basic pro-
cesses of social interaction and those factors which effect social change.

(General Business 45—Principles of Economics—satisfies the Social Science
requirement)

65



SPEECH

20	 ENGLISH DIALECT USAGE (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

Programmed instruction to help students attain proficiency in a standard
English dialect. Includes drill on articulation, rhythm, intonation, and voice
and the development of dialectal proficiency in speaking situations. The
course may be completed in less than a semester with full credit. Required
for students who do not make satisfactory scores on the Speech Placement
Test.

21	 ORAL ENGLISH FOR FOREIGN STUDENTS (3) 	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

A course designed to offer the foreign student practice in spoken fluency
and accurate aural comprehension. The student's pronunciation problems
are viewed in terms of the differences between English and his native
language.

25	 EFFECTIVE ORAL COMMUNICATION (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week
Prerequisite: Satisfactory score on the Speech Placement Test

A course designed to provide practice in the organization and the presen-
tation of ideas in practical speech situations.

145 EXPOSITORY AND PERSUASIVE SPEAKING (3)	 Fall, Spring
3 hours per week

Practice in speech composition and delivery with consideration of the various
aspects of public address. Emphasis on critical thinking, reasoning, support,
and evaluation.

TYPEWRITING

(A placement test will be given during the first week of instruction.)

20	 BEGINNING TYPEWRITING (3)	 Fall, Spring
5 hours per week

An introductory course for students without any knowledge of typewrit-
ing. Covers the keyboard and the development of typewriting skill using
the touch method. Attainment of speed and control of 30 gwam for 5
minutes with no more than 5 errors at the end of the semester.

66



20	 REVIEW TYPEWRITING (3)	 Fall, Spring
5 hours per week
Prerequisite: One year of typewriting

A course for students who need to review or repeat beginning typewrit-
ing. Emphasis on correct techniques and typing of straight copy material,
rough drafts, simple manuscripts, and letters of various styles. Emphasis
also on control of figures and symbols. Attainment of speed and control
of 30 gwam for 5 minutes with no more than 5 errors at the end of the
semester.

21	 INTERMEDIATE TYPEWRITING (3)	 Fall, Spring
5 hours per week
Prerequisite: Typewriting 20 or two years of typewriting

A course covering the basic techniques for speed and accuracy in office
production typing. Includes typing of memorandums, business letters,
envelopes, tabulations, business forms, and manuscripts. Attainment of
speed and control of 45 gwam for 5 minutes with no more than 5 errors
at the end of the semester.

22	 ADVANCED TYPEWRITING (3)	 Fall, Spring
5 hours per week
Prerequisite: Typewriting 21

A course to develop high-speed proficiency in typing office materials.
Includes typing of business letters, legal papers, reports, and statistical
material. Attainment of speed and control of 55 gwam for 5 minutes with
no more than 3 errors at the end of the semester.

25	 SPEED-BUILDING TYPEWRITING (1) 	 Fall, Spring
2 hours per week
Prerequisite: Concurrent enrollment in terminal typewriting course in par-
ticular curriculum or recommendation of typewriting instructor

A'course emphasizing the development of speed and accuracy. Includes
timed writings to meet degree or certificate requirements.

40	 EXECUTIVE TYPEWRITING (3) 	 Fall, Spring
5 hours per week
Prerequisite: Typewriting 22

A course emphasizing high speed and accuracy. Includes planning and typ-
ing of complex problems in advanced letter setup, report typing with charts
and tables, documented manuscripts, and statistical material. Attainment of
speed and control of 65 gwam for 5 minutes with no more than 3 errors at
the end of the semester.

67





FACULTY



FACULTY

ALCON, EMILIO S. 	 Business Education
B.B.A., Woodbury; B.A., Colorado State;
M.Ed., Hawaii; Graduate Work, California (Los Angeles)

ANDERSEN, GRETCHEN M. 	 	 Art
B.A., M.A., San Jose State; Graduate Work, St. Mary's

AOKI, RICHARD S. 	 Business Education
B.Ed., Hawaii; Graduate Work, Hawaii

BISHOP, PHILIP A.	 	 Counselor
B.S., Lyndon State; M.Ed., Boston; Graduate Work,
Washington State

BORNHORST, KARL F. 	 Business Education
B.S., California (Los Angeles); Graduate Work, Hawaii

BOYNE, THOMAS W. 	 Merchandising Mid-Management
B.A., Hawaii; M.S., Columbia; Graduate Work,
New York; Hawaii

CHING, ERNEST N. S. 	 Administrative Assistant
Ed.B., Hawaii; Graduate Work, Hawaii

CHU, DONALD S. P. 	 Data Processing
Study, Hawaii; IBM Corporation; Friden Systems School

CHUN, JOE Y. F. 	 Business Education
B.Ed., Hawaii; Graduate Work, Hawaii

CONQUEST, JAY W. 	 Business Education
B.S., Idaho; M.S.Ed., Pennsylvania; Graduate Work,
Hawaii

DEAL KATHERINE K. 	 Practical Nursing
R.N., Queen's Hospital; B.S., Hawaii; Graduate Work,
Hawaii

DITZEL, FRED F. 	 Hotel and Restaurant
Study, Pratt Institute; Hawaii; Cornell; Club and
Restaurant Advertising and Promotion

DOI, EDITH H. 	 Dean of Students
Ed.B., 5th Yr. Certificate, Hawaii; M.A., Columbia;
Ed.D., Colorado

DOWDLE, BETTY JO 	 	 	 English
A.A., Ward-Belmont; B.A., New Mexico; M.A., California
State (Los Angeles)

EMBREY, JAMES F. 	 Speech
B.S., New York; M.A., Hawaii

FEARRIEN, ROBERT R. 	 Social Science
B.A., Oregon; M.A., Michigan; Graduate Work, Oregon

70



FRIEDLEY, ARGENTINA L. 	 Coordinator, Practical Nursing
B.S.N., Utah; Graduate Work, Nevada

FUKUDA, DONALD R. 	 Coordinator, Mathematics
B.Ed., M.Ed., Hawaii

FUJII, ELINORE Y. 	 Hotel and Restaurant
Study, Hawaii; Certificate, The American Hotel
and Motel Association

GAMAGE, DOROTHY M. 	 Hotel and Restaurant
Study, Hawaii; Cornell

GORDON, MORTON J. 	 Speech
B.S., A.M., Columbia; M.A., Iowa; Graduate Work,
Michigan; Hawaii

HAMADA, GLENN Y. 	 Business Education
Ed.B., Hawaii; Graduate Work, Hawaii

HASHIMOTO, HANAYO 	 Practical Nursing
R.N., Queen's Hospital; B.S., Hawaii; Graduate Work,
Hawaii

HIGA, KENNETH M. 	 Business Education
B.S., Missouri; CPA

HOLST, VALERIE D. 	 	 English
B.A., Oregon; M.Ed., Hawaii

HUFFAKER, CHRISTINE B. 	 Practical Nursing
B.S., Michigan; Graduate Work, Michigan; Hawaii

ISHIKAWA, JANET S. 	 Mathematics
B.Ed., M.Ed., Hawaii; Graduate Work, Hawaii

ISOTANI, VAN N. 	 Merchandising Mid-Management
B.A., M.A., Colorado State; Graduate Work, Hawaii

JAMES, KATE 	 English
A.A., Los Angeles City; B.A., M.A., Los Angeles State;
Graduate Work, Southern California

JONGEWARD, GEORGE R. 	 Data Processing
B.Ed., Whitworth

KABUTAN, SHIGEMI 	 Business Education
B.S., Cincinnati

KALANI, HENRY B. 	 Chairman, Hotel and Restaurant
B.S., B.A., Denver; M.B.A., Michigan State;
Graduate Work, Hawaii; California (Berkeley);
Cornell; Oregon State

KAWASAKI, MARGARET F. 	 Business Education
B.Ed., Hawaii; M.A., Colorado State

KESTER, HAROLD D. 	 Business Education
B.S., Indiana State; M.A., Western Reserve

71



KIMURA, ROBERT T. 	  	 Business Education
B.A., Michigan State; Graduate Work, Hawaii

KONG, ESTHER K. 	 English
B.A., East Central State; Graduate Work, Hawaii

KURATA, AMY H. 	  	 English
B.Ed., M.Ed., Hawaii

LEBAY, E. LOUIS 	 Mathematics, Science
B.S., M.S., Michigan State

LEONG, LYDIA H. Y. 	 Counselor
B.Ed., Hawaii; M.A., Columbia

MANN, ROBIN-CLAIRE L. 	  English
B.A., Hawaii; Graduate Work, Hawaii

MATSUO, SHIRO F. 	 Hotel and Restaurant

McCARTNEY, WILLIAM 	  	 English
A.B., M.A., Colorado; Ph.D., Oklahoma

MIN, ELAINE N. 	 Business Education
B.S., M.A., New York; Graduate Work, Hawaii

MIYOSHI, KENNETH T. 

	

	 Social Science
Chairman, Liberal Arts

Ed.B., 5th Yr. Certificate, Hawaii;
Ed.M., Wayne State; Graduate Work, Wayne State;
Clark

MORIOKA, JUNE M. 	 Practical Nursing
B.S., Hawaii; Graduate Work, Hawaii

NAKAMOTO, HARRIET H. 	 Dean of Instruction
B.S., M.A., Northwestern; Graduate Work, Stanford

NAKAMURA, CHARLES K. 	 Counselor-Coordinator
B.S., B.A., Denver; M.A., Columbia;
Graduate Work, Hawaii

NAKAMURA, JOYCE S. 	 Business Education
B.Ed., Hawaii; M.A., Colorado State

NISHIMOTO, YURIKO Y. 	 Coordinator, Secretarial Science
B.Ed., Hawaii; M.A., Columbia; Graduate Work,
Hawaii; Oregon State

NUNES, HAROLDINE C. 	 English
B.Ed., Hawaii; Graduate Work, Hawaii

PANG, HONG KWUN 	 Chairman, Language Arts
B.Ed., M.Ed., Hawaii

PETERS, PATRICIA P. 	 Hotel and Restaurant
Study, Hawaii

SAKAMOTO, NANCY N. 	 Business Education
B.A., Hawaii; Graduate Work, Indiana

72



SAKANE, LILLIAN S. 	 Business Education
B.Ed., Hawaii; Graduate Work, Hawaii

SHIMAZU, LAWRENCE M. 	 Chairman, Business Education
B.Ed., Hawaii; M.A., New York; Graduate Work,
Hawaii; Stanford

SLATOFF, SAUL H. 	 Librarian
B.A., Richmond; M.S.L.S., New York State

STEWART, JOSEPH V. 	 Biological Science
A.B., California (Berkeley); M.A., San Francisco
State; Graduate Work, San Francisco State;
University of Basel Medical School (Switzerland)

TAKAZAWA, EVELYN S. 	 Practical Nursing
R.N., Queen's Hospital; B.S., Minnesota

TANI, CAROLYN S. K. 	 Coordinator, Dental Assisting
B.Ed., Hawaii

TANI, MOLLY 	 	 English
B.Ed., M.A., Hawaii

TOM, TENNY H. 	 Business Education
B.A., Hawaii; L.L.B., Ohio; L.L.M., New York

TSUTSUI, HAZEL K. 	 Business Education
B.A., Hawaii; M.A., Columbia; Graduate Work, Hawaii

UEHARA, SOICHI 	 English
B.S., Hawaii; Graduate Work, Minnesota

WALL, BRENDAN 	 Philosophy/Religion
B.A., M.A., St. Albert's; Graduate Work, Washington;
San Francisco State; California (Berkeley)

WIEGAND, SIEGFRIED 	 Hotel and Restaurant
Technical Master's Degree in Culinary Arts,
German State Dortmund; Study, Hawaii

WON, RAYMOND Y. C. 	 Provost
B.S., Hawaii; D.O.E. Professional School Administrator's
Certificate; Graduate Work, Stanford; California (Berkeley);
Hawaii

YANAI, ELEUTERIA S. 	 Practical Nursing

Art by—GRETCHEN ANDERSEN

73



INDEX

A
Academic Standards, 20
Accounting Courses, 46-47
Accounting Curriculum, 31
Accreditation, 10
Achievement, Certificate of, 24
Administration, 2
Admission to Class, 18
Admission Policy, Foreign Students, 14
Admission Procedures, 14
Admission Requirements, 14
Admission to Transfer Courses, 42
Advisory Committees on Curricula, 10
Anatomy and Physiology Courses, 61
Art Courses, 55-56
Associate in Arts Degree, 23
Associate in Science Degree, 23
Attendance Regulations, 22
Auditing Classes, 17
Averages, Grade-Point, 21
Awards, 26

B

Bookstore, 25
Business Education Curricula, 31-37
Business Machines Courses, 48

C

Calendar, 3
Cap and Gown, Rental of, 19
Certificate of Achievement, 24
Certificate of Completion, 24
Changes, Program, 18
Class, Admission to, 18
Classification of Students, 16
Clubs and Organizations, 27
College Work-Study Program, 25
Commercial Food Service

Curriculum (Culinary Arts Major), 40
Commercial Food Service

Curriculum (Dining Room Major), 40
Communication, 26
Community College System, 2,10
Completion, Certificate of, 24
Conduct, Student, 22
Courses, Description of, 46-67
Courses, Repetition of, 18
Credit , 46
Credit by Examination, 17
Credit, Transfer of, 15
Curricula, 30
Curricula, Advisory Committees on, 10
Curricula, Business Education, 31-37

Curricula, Health Services, 38
Curricula, Hotel and Restaurant 

Food Preparation and Services, 39-40
Curriculum, Transfer, 42

D
Data Processing Courses, 48-50
Data Processing Curriculum, 32
Data Processing Operations Curriculum, 33
Deficiency Notices, Scholarship, 22
Degree of Associate in Arts, 23
Degree of Associate in Science, 23
Delayed Payment of Fees, 20
Dental Assisting Courses, 50
Dental Assisting Curriculum, 38
Description of Courses, 46-67

English Courses, 51-52
Examination, Credit by, 17
Examinations, Final, 22

Faculty, 70-73
Fee, Graduation, 19
Fee, Late Registration, 19
Fee Schedule, 19
Fees, Delayed Payment of, 20
Final Examinations, 22
Food Service Mid-Management Curriculum, 39
Foreign Student Admission Policy, 14

G
General Business Courses, 52-53
General Clerical Curriculum, 33
General Clerical Curriculum (Bookkeeping), 34
General Clerical Curriculum (Stenography), 34
General Science Courses, 61-62
Geography Courses, 64
Grade-Point Averages, 21
Grade Reports, 22
Grades, 21
Graduation Requirements, 23
Grant-in-Aid, 26

H
Health Service, 25
Health Services Curricula, 38
History, 9
History Courses, 64
Honors, Scholastic, 20
Hotel and Restaurant 

Commercial Food Service Courses, 54-55
Hotel and Restaurant — Food Preparation

and Services Curricula, 39-40

74



INDEX

Housing, 26
Humanities Courses, 55-56

Intramural Sports, 27

Job Placement Service, 25

K
Kapiolani Community College, Administration, 2

Liberal Arts, 43
Library, 11
Limitations, Unit Load, 16
Loans, 26
Lost and Found, 26

M
Map, 4
Mathematics Courses, 57-58
Merchandising Courses, 58-59
Merchandising Mid-Management Curriculum, 35

N
Numbering System, 46

O
Objectives, 8
Occupational Curricula, 30,41
Office  Procedures Courses, 60
Organizations, 27
Orientation, 15

P
Parking and Traffic, 26
Pass-Fail Option, 18
Philosophy Courses, 56
Philosophy and Objectives, 8

Physics Courses , 62
Policies, Selective Service System, 16
Political Science Courses, 64-65
Practical Nursing Courses, 61

Practical Nursing Curriculum, 38
Probation, Scholastic, 20
Procedures, Admission, 14
Program Changes, 18
Programs, Starting Dates of, 16

!

Psychology Courses, 65
Publications, 27

R
Refund Policy, 19

Refund Policy, Veterans, 20

Regents, Board of , 2
Registration, 16
Regulations, Attendance, 22
Religion Courses, 56
Repetition of Courses, 18
Reports, Grade, 22
Requirements, Admission, 14
Requirements, Graduation, 23

S
Sales Curriculum, 36
Scholarship Deficiency Notices, 22
Scholarships and Awards, 26
Scholastic Honors, 20
Scholastic Probation Policy, 20
Scholastic Standards, 20
Science Courses, 61-62
Secretarial Curriculum, 38
Selective Service System Policies, 16
Service, Health, 25
Service, Job Placement, 25
Service, Testing, 25
Services, Student, 25
Shorthand Courses, 62-63
Social Science Courses, 64-65
Sociology Courses, 65
Speech Courses, 66
Sports, Intramural, 27
Standards, Academic, 20
Starting Dates for Programs, 16
Student Activities, 27
Student Conduct, 22
Student Services, 25
Students, Classification of, 16

Testing Service, 25
Traffic, 26
Transfer Courses, Admission to, 42
Transfer of Credit, 15
Transfer Curriculum, 42
Transfer Program, 43
Typewriting Courses, 66-67

U
Unit Load Limitations, 16

V
Veterans Administration Benefits, 17

W
Withdrawal from College, 19
Work-Study, College Program, 25

75








	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71
	Page 72
	Page 73
	Page 74
	Page 75
	Page 76
	Page 77
	Page 78
	Page 79
	Page 80
	Page 81
	Page 82
	Page 83
	Page 84

